

In the

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

MICHELLE A. CHRYSTAL

Appellant

v.

ROBERT A. McDONALD

*Secretary of Veterans Affairs
Appellee*

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF
(Corrected)

DOCKET NO. 15-4104

Mary Anne Royle
Attorney for Appellant
7720 Hwy 99, Suite. D-132
Vancouver, WA 98665
(360) 993-0364
(360) 993-5757 fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi

Table of Authoritiesii

Record Before the Agency Citationsiv

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

JURISDICTION, STANDARD OF REVIEW AND REVIEW ABILITY 12

ARGUMENT 13

 A. Substantial lay and medical evidence of record supports higher ratings
 between 1989 and 1997..... 13

 1. Instead of addressing this substantial lay and medical evidence, the
 Board relied upon the inadequate 1991 VA opinion and one 1994
 VAMC discharge record to deny a rating higher than 30% between 1989
 and 1994 16

 2. The Board’s decision to affirm the 30% rating between 1989 and 1994
 should be reversed because it was based upon its clearly erroneous
 finding that the veteran’s depression symptoms were not clinically
 assessed. 18

 3. The Board’s failure to apply the 1997 VA examiner’s retrospective
 GAF scores retrospectively was clearly erroneous and requires reversal..... 19

 4. The Board’s finding that the 1997 NSC pension decision was not
 binding for purposes of rating the veteran’s service connected
 conditions should be reversed because it was contrary to applicable
 laws and regulations..... 22

 5. Alternatively, the Board failed to substantially comply with the 2015
 JMR 24

B. Appellant seeks reversal of the Board’s unemployability findings for the period between January 1989 and March 1997 because substantial evidence of record supports an award of TDIU.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Acevedo v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet.App. 286 (2012)	16
<i>Boggs v. Peake</i> , 520 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Clemons v. Shinseki</i> ,..... 23 Vet.App. 1 (2009)	23
<i>Cohen v. Brown</i> ,..... 10 Vet.App. 128 (1997)	14
<i>Cullen v. Shinseki</i> ,..... 24 Vet.App. 74 (2010)	12
<i>D’Aries v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet.App. 97 (2008)	17
<i>DiCarlo v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet.App. 52 (2006)	23, 24
<i>Donnellan v. Shinseki</i> ,..... 24 Vet.App. 167 (2010)	25
<i>Faust v. West</i> , 13 Vet.App. 342 (2000)	26
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 49 (1990)	12, 17, 18, 19, 22
<i>Hatlestad v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 164 (1991)	26, 27

<i>Hicks v. Brown</i> ,	12, 16, 28
8 Vet.App. 417 (1995)	
<i>Mauerhan v. Principi</i> ,	18
16 Vet.App. 436 (2006)	
<i>Nieves-Rodriguez v. Peake</i> ,.....	16
22 Vet.App. 295 (2008)	
<i>Rice v. Shinseki</i> ,	26
22 Vet.App. 447 (2009)	
<i>Richard (Mary) v. Brown</i> ,.....	21
9 Vet.App. 266 (1996)	
<i>Stefl v. Nicholson</i> ,.....	16
21 Vet.App. 120 (2007)	
<i>Stegall v. West</i> ,.....	13, 22, 24
11 Vet.App. 268 (1998)	
<i>Vasquez-Claudio v. Shinseki</i> ,.....	13, 19, 20,22
713 F.3d 112 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	

Codes and Regulations:

38 U.S.C. sec. 5104.....	22
38 U.S.C. sec. 7252(a)(1).....	12
38 U.S.C. sec. 7261(a)(1).....	12
38 U.S.C. sec. 7261(a)(3).....	12
38 U.S.C. sec. 7261(a)(4).....	12, 17
38 U.S.C. sec. 7261 (b)(2)	17, 19, 22
38 U.S.C. sec. 7266.....	12
38 C.F.R. sec. 3.104(a).....	11, 22

38 C.F.R. sec. 3.105(a).....	11, 22
38 C.F.R. sec. 3.2600.....	22
38 C.F.R. sec. 3.500(b)(2).....	22
38 C.F.R. sec. 4.16.....	1, 10, 12, 25, 26, 28
38 C.F.R. sec. 4.16(a).....	22, 26, 27
38 C.F.R. sec. 4.16(b)	22, 27
38 C.F.R. sec. 4.126(a).....	13, 19
38 C.F.R. sec. 4.130.....	13
38 C.F.R. sec. 4.132.....	14, 18, 20, 21
61 Fed. Reg. 52,595 (Oct. 1996).....	13

Other:

VA Adjudication Procedures Manual, M21-1	26
--	----

RECORD BEFORE THE AGENCY CITATIONS

R. 2- 26	(BVA Decision: 10/6/15)	1, 10, 11, 26, 27
R. 91 – 97	(Application for Insurance Benefits: 12/9/96).....	1
R. 133	(Yale New Haven Medical Records: 7/5/94).....	1
R. 135	(Yale New Haven Medical Records: 7/12/94).....	1
R. 260 – 316	(Service Medical Records)	2
R. 359 – 368	(Joint Motion for Remand: 2/12/15).....	10, 25, 28
R. 370-392	(BVA decision: 6/4/2014).....	10
R. 468 – 509	(Rating Decision: 5/23/11)	10

R. 743 – 751	(Joint Motion for Partial Remand: 6/13/08)	9,10
R. 841 – 863	(BVA Decision: 2/2/07).....	9, 20
R. 891 – 895	(Dr. Mary Berg- Psychiatric Evaluation: 9/12/06)	9, 15
R. 989	(VA9: 2/28/05).....	9
R. 1056 – 1066	(NOD with Attached Argument: 10/7/04)	9
R. 1110 – 1111	(Asheville VA Medical Records: 8/19/03)	2, 5, 15, 18
R. 1150 – 1153	(Asheville VA Medical Records: 4/18/02)	3, 18
R. 1228 – 1235	(Rating Decision: 8/10/04).....	9
R. 1644 - 1655	(Dr. Mary Berg- Psychiatric Evaluation: 3/25/03)	3, 9, 18
R. 2185 – 2186	(Dr. Bassam Awwa- Psychiatric Evaluation: 9/22/98)	4, 14, 18, 21
R. 2349 – 2350	(Dr. Anne Price Letter: 7/15/88)	3, 14, 18, 24
R. 2947 – 2950	(VA Letter: 10/16/97).....	21
R. 3018 – 3023	(Rating Decision: 8/15/97).....	8, 22, 23, 24, 28
R. 3046	(Dr. John Stanford Letter: 11/16/83)	3
R. 3056 – 3061	(C&P Exam- PTSD: 3/27/97)	3, 7, 8, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 24, 28
R. 3108 – 3120	(BVA Decision: 9/26/96)	6, 17, 18, 19
R. 3146 – 3148	(CT Disability Determination Services: 3/22/94)	3
R. 3188 – 3202	(SSA Decision: 12/9/94)	8
R. 3212 – 3220	(West Haven VA Medical Records: 9/7/74 – 9/9/94).....	22
R. 3222 – 3235	(CT Disability Determination Questionnaire: 9/12/94)	3, 15
R. 3260 – 3266	(West Haven VA Medical Records: 2/22/94)	3, 4, 14, 17, 18, 21, 24
R. 3322	(West Haven VA Medical Record: 2/22/94)	22

R. 3330	(CT Disability Determination Services)	14, 15
R. 3348 – 3354	(Dr. Gaudio- Medical Records: 1/29/91)	21
R. 3355 – 3358	(West Haven Medical Records: 11/30/94-12/29/94)	22
R. 3425 – 2430	(BVA Decision: 8/26/94)	6, 16
R. 3448 – 3449	(SSOC: 9/2/92)	5
R. 3496 – 3512	(RO Hearing Transcript: 4/1/92)	2, 6, 15
R. 3550 – 3552	(Psychiatric Compensation: 3/6/91)	5
R. 3714 – 3717	(Veteran’s Application for Comp. and Pen: 1/20/89)	5
